
 

 
   
 
 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2004  
TIME: 5:00 pm 
PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 2 & 3, 'B' BLOCK, NEW WALK 

CENTRE, KING STREET, LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Roger Blackmore (Chair) 
Councillor Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Coley, Metcalfe, Mugglestone, Ramsdale, Scuplak, Suleman 
and Vincent 
 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 
 
 
 
for Town Clerk 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS.  
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO  PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 
 
 

Officer contact :Frances Wake /Roanne Dearing  
Committee Services, Town Clerk’s Department 

Leicester City Council 
New Walk Centre, Welford Place, Leicester LE1 6ZG 

(Tel: 0116 252 6028 /7154   Fax: 0116 247 1181) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You 
can also attend Scrutiny Committees, as well as meetings of the full 
Council.  You can ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees and Council.  You also have the right to see copies of 
agendas and minutes.  Dates of meetings are available at the Customer 
Service Centre.  There are, however, certain occasions when the 
Council's meetings may need to discuss issues in private session.  The 
reasons for dealing with matters in private session are set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
 
The Committee Rooms at New Walk Centre are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  If wheelchair access is required for Council meetings, 
which are held at the Town Hall, please contact Charles Poole on 252 
7015 or call in at the Customer Service Centre. 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE 
 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating into 
Braille or providing on audio tape, the Committee Administrator can 
provide this for you (production times will depend upon equipment/facility 
availability). 
 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above 
or the business to be discussed, please contact Frances 
Wake/Roanne Dearing, Committee Services on (0116) 252 
6028/7154 or call in at the Customer Service Centre. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 
6081 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them.  
 

2. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2004, have been circulated to 
Members and the Cabinet is asked to approve them as a correct record.  
 

4. MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES  

 

Appendix A 

 Resources and Equal Opportunities Scrutiny Committee – 11 November 
2004 
  
The following was agreed at the above meeting. The full minute extract and an 
Officer response are attached as appendix A.  
 
Political Stands on the Highway 
 
RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Committee request that Cabinet adopt a policy 
which respects and upholds the right of free speech in the 
City, within the bounds of the Law and that any exceptions 
to the Council’s policy be agreed cross-party and, 

  
(2) that a further report be submitted to the Committee when a 

policy on how to deal with applications is proposed 
 
Councillor Coley to respond 
 
Overseas Links Working Party  
 
The following was agreed at the above meeting. The full minute extract is 
attached as appendix A1. 
 
Visits Involving Overseas Contacts 
 
RESOLVED: 

(1) that clarification be sought from Cabinet about 
officers making overseas visits. 



 

 
Councillor Mugglestone to recommend that the comments of the Working 
Party be noted and a full report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
cabinet responding to the issues raised.   
 

5. PRESENTATION ON RISK MANAGEMENT  
 

 

 The Head of Audit and Governance and the Corporate Risk Manager will give a 
presentation on risk management.   
 

6. COUNCIL TAX PROGRESS REPORT - HALF YEAR 
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2004  

 

Appendix B 

 Councillor Metcalfe submits a report providing members with an update on 
progress made, and the initiatives being deployed by the Housing department 
to increase the income to the Authority in respect of Council Tax and Business 
Rate payments for 2004/2005 and in future years. The Cabinet is 
recommended to note the progress made to date to collect the charges and 
endorse the initiatives taken by the Revenues service to increase the in year 
collection rates for 2004/2005, endorse the ongoing improvements planned to 
ensure collection rates increase to achieve upper quartile of the National Best 
Value Performance Indicators within three years, and to support a strong 
enforcement approach, including committal action, to facilitate the collection of 
Council Tax and Business Rates.   
 

7. WAIVER OF CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 

Appendix C 

 Councillor Coley submits a report advising the Cabinet of waivers to Contract 
Procedure Rules approved by the Town Clerk, as required by paragraph 4.2(b) 
of these rules. The Cabinet is recommended to note the waivers.   
 

8. NEW WALK MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE 
PLAN  

 

Appendix D 

 Councillor Scuplak submits a report giving details of a 10 year management 
and maintenance plan for New Walk. The Cabinet is recommended to adopt 
the management and maintenance plan as the standard to be achieved.  
 
The full management and maintenance plan is attached for Members of 
the Cabinet only. Copies are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Committee Services on 
(0116) 252 7154  
 

9. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE  
 

Appendix E 

 Councillor Johnson submits a report advising the Cabinet of the strategic 
business case for the proposed Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
programme which is complete in draft form, the revenue implications 
associated with the Capital Programme and the risks identified and the 
assumptions underlying the proposals and of the proposed consultation 



 

and timescale, and seek Cabinets approval to engage in a consultation 
process with all stakeholders. Feedback from the consultation will inform 
a more detailed report to Education and Lifelong Learning Scrutiny 
Committee and Cabinet in early February 2005. Cabinet is 
recommended to authorise the Corporate Director of Education and 
Lifelong Learning to undertake stakeholder’s consultation, with specific 
regard to the affordability options referred to in the report,  request that 
the Corporate Director bring back a report in February 2005 detailing the 
results of the stakeholder consultation and request that the Corporate 
Director bring a report to Cabinet in February 2005 seeking approval of 
the strategic business case for the BSF Programme and the outline 
business case for phase 1 schools.  Draft consultation packs will be 
available in the Members area on the day of the Cabinet. 
  

  The full supporting information is attached for Members of the 
Cabinet only. Copies are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Committee Services 
on (0116) 252 7154  

 
10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



 

 



 
 
 
 

 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
OVERSEAS LINKS WORKING PARTY 
 
Held: 28 October 2004 at 12 noon. 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Johnson - Chair 
Councillor Garrity - Vice-Chair 

 
   Councillor Bhatti Councillor Willmott 
 
 

Co-opted Members (non-voting) 
 

 Peter Lee City of Leicester European Twinning Association 
 Clare Plumb  Leicester Masaya Link Group  
 Liz Blackshaw  Leicester Masaya Link Group 
 Hitesh Tanna  Leicester Rajkot Twinning Association 
 
 
   Officers in Attendance 
 
 Sandra Rieger   International Development Officer 
 Andy Thomas   Head of Regeneration Policy 
 Alexandra Kowalczuk Lord Mayor's Secretariat Manager 
 Rebecca Owen   Committee Administrator 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business to be 
discussed, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 applied to them.  No declarations of interest were made at this time. 
 
18. VISITS INVOLVING OVERSEAS CONTACTS 
 
The Service Director, Regeneration, submitted a report which informed members of 
visits involving overseas contacts in the last quarter, and of anticipated visits.  The 
report set out the purpose of the visits, the costs and the outcomes.  It was noted 
that details of all visits had been combined into one report due to the large number of 
visits arranged. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
Attention was drawn to the Cycling Tour to Strasbourg, Freiburg, Basel and Bern 
noted in Appendix 2 and the intention to discuss Town Twinning, and concern was 
expressed that the City of Leicester Twinning Association had not been informed 
about this.  It was agreed that the Cycling Officer be invited to the next meeting of 
the Working Party. 
 
Councillor Willmott asked for confirmation about overseas visits, as he stated that at 
the last Energy Agency meeting it had been mentioned that officers were prohibited 
from travelling abroad.  It was agreed that clarification on this be requested from 
Cabinet, but also suggested that it would be acceptable if the Chair and Vice-Chair 
of the Working Party approved the visit. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 1) That the Cycling Office be invited to the next meeting of 

the Working Party; 
    

2) That clarification be sought from Cabinet about officers 
making overseas visits. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
RESOURCES AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2004 at 5.00pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Bhatti - Chair 
Councillor Karim  - Liberal Democrat Spokesperson 

 
  Councillor Draycott  Councillor Grant 
  Councillor Hunt (for Councillor Garrity) Councillor Renold 

Councillor Willmott 
 

 * *   * *   * * * 
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were requested to declare any interests which they might have in the 

business to be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act applied to them. 
  
Councillor Willmott declared a non prejudicial interest as a Council appointee of 
the Energy Agency Board.  
 
 

59. POLITICAL STANDS ON THE HIGHWAY 
 
 The Service Director, Legal Services submitted a report which summarised the 

law relating to political activity and stands placed on the highway. In summary, 
it was explained that, according to current law, the Council does not have the 
powers to restrict such activities on political grounds, did have powers on 
nuisance and timescale issues. 
 
Councillor Draycott stated, as a matter of accuracy, that the issue first arose at 
a full Council meeting, and therefore, interest had been shown not only within 
this Committee, but also by other Members of the Council.  
 
It was noted that the penultimate sentence of paragraph 5.1 should read 
compatible rather than incompatible.  
 
The Committee welcomed the report and acknowledged the powers which the 
Authority had, which Members felt to be adequate. Members felt that the 
Authority needed to have a clear understanding of Council policy on this issue 
alongside legal requirements. 

Page 3



 
Councillor Renold, seconded by Councillor Draycott, proposed that the 
Committee request that Cabinet respect and uphold the right of free speech in 
the City, within the bounds of the law and that any exceptions to the Council’s 
policy be agreed cross-party. He also proposed that a further report be brought 
to the Committee when a policy on how to deal with these applications was 
proposed. 
 
Upon being out to the vote the motion was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Committee request that Cabinet adopt a policy 
which respects and upholds the right of free speech in the 
City, within the bounds of the Law and that any exceptions 
to the Council’s policy be agreed cross-party and, 

 
(2) that a further report be submitted to the Committee when a 

policy on how to deal with applications is proposed. 
 
 

 

Page 4



 1

 
 

 
 
 
                   WARDS AFFECTED : ALL WARDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET                      29th NOVEMBER 2004 
 
 

 COUNCIL TAX PROGRESS REPORT – HALF YEAR ENDED 
30 SEPTEMBER 2004 

 
 
Report of the Corporate Director of Housing 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. Members will be aware that the collection of local taxes owed to 

the City Council is vital to ensure the ongoing provision of services 
to the citizens of Leicester.  This report provides Members with an 
update on the progress made, and the initiatives being deployed 
by the Housing Department, to increase the income to the 
Authority in respect of Council Tax & Business Rate payments for 
2004/2005 and in future years.   

 
1.2. Unfortunately, collection rates for both taxes were severely 

hampered during 2003, due to the introduction of a new computer 
IT system to administer the billing process.  The Chief Financial 
Officer, prior to the new system being introduced, advised 
Members’ that this would be a short-term consequence, and in 
addition, the Housing Benefits backlog also compounded the 
situation and delayed the recovery process for Council Tax.   

 
1.3. Consequently, the service collected less than anticipated within the 

last financial year, although the majority of monies owed will 
continue to be collected.  This is illustrated by the fact that at 29th 
October 2004, the collection rate for Council Tax 2003/2004 had 
increased from 90.2% to 93.9% and the NNDR from 96.4% to 
97.9%.  

 
1.4. The Best Value Performance Indicators for the service are centred 

around the percentage of debt collected in the year it is raised (i.e. 
the percentage of the 2003/2004 tax that is actually paid before 
31st March 2004).  The service collected 90.2%, placing the 
Authority in the lower quartile of the national league tables for 
2003/2004.    

Agenda Item 6Page 5



 2

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The service is now returning to a normal working position, despite 

having to collect the outstanding Council Tax and Business Rates 
debt for 2003/2004.  This is in addition to the work required to 
collect the current financial years charges.  However, it is 
anticipated that the service will achieve its targets of collecting 
94% of the Council Tax charge and 98.5% for Business Rates by 
the 31st March 2005, although this latter target is extremely 
challenging because of the potential late assessment of new 
businesses by the Valuation Officer and the effect of insolvencies 
on collection. 

 
2.2 At the 30th September 2004 the Revenues Service had collected 

52.1% of all of the current years Council Tax (50.05% at 30th 
September 2003) and 59.27% of all of the current years Business 
Rates (59.09% at 30th September 2003).  The percentage of the 
debt collected continues to increase so that at 29th October 60.5% 
of the Council Tax and 68.1% of the Business Rates, due for the 
current year, had been collected. 

 
2.3 If the targets are achieved the Authority’s performance is likely to 

move into the mid to upper quartiles of the National Best Value 
league tables, with future targets aimed at reaching the top quartile 
over the next 3 years.     

      
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Members are recommended to: 
 

1) Note the progress made to date to collect the charges, and 
endorse the initiatives, detailed in paragraph 2 of the 
Supporting Information report, taken by the Revenues service 
to increase the ‘in year’ collection rates, for 2004/2005; 

 
2) To endorse the ongoing improvements planned in paragraph 3, 

of the Supporting Information report, to ensure collection rates 
increase to achieve upper quartile of the National Best Value 
Performance Indicators within three years; and        

 
3) To support a strong enforcement approach, including committal 

action, to facilitate the collection of Council Tax and Business 
Rates.       

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with this 

report.  However, the increased collection of outstanding debt to 
the Authority will ensure services continue to be financially 
supported. (Mark Noble x7411) 

 

Page 6



 3

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications. (Joanna Bunting x6450) 
 
6. AUTHOR OF REPORT 
  
6.1 Tracie Rees, Revenues and Benefit Manager, Ext. 7520 
 
DECISION STATUS 
 
Key Decision No 
Reason N/A 
Appeared in 
Forward Plan 

No 

Executive or 
Council 
Decision 

Cabinet 

 
 

Page 7



 4

 
 

  
            WARDS AFFECTED :ALL WARDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     

CABINET                                                          29th NOVEMBER 2004 
 
 

COUNCIL TAX PROGRESS REPORT – HALF YEAR ENDED  
30 SEPTEMBER 2004 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Housing 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Council Tax is the means by which local citizens contribute to the 

cost of services provided by Local Government, the Police, and Fire 
Service.  The Revenues service is responsible for collecting 
Council Tax charges, which finance these services.   In addition, 
the Revenues service is also responsible for collecting Non 
Domestic Business Rates on behalf of the Government, which is 
paid into a central pool.  The Non Domestic Rate pool is managed 
by Central Government, which in turn is paid back to authorities 
based on a standard amount per head of resident population and 
used in the provision of further Council Services. The Local 
Taxation Service was transferr
[...]
sentatives have been consulted on the actions 

taken at regular joint review meetings. 
 
10. AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
10.1 Aim: To enable citizens of Leicester to stay in their homes as long 

as these homes continue to meet there needs. 
 

Page 12



 9

10.2 Objective: To maximise the uptake of benefits, such as Council 
Tax benefit to ensure the poorest in our city can afford to stay in 
their homes. 

 
11. ELDERLY/PEOPLE ON LOW INCOMES  

 
11.1 The elderly and people on low incomes can often find the payment 

of Council Tax problematic and will be encouraged to claim the 
relevant benefits to assist with the payment of the charge. 

 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
12.1 Collection of Income Report 1st April 2003 to 31st March 2004. 
 
12.2 Weekly Council Tax & Business Rate statistical collection 

 information.   
 
13. AUTHOR OF REPORT 
  
13.1 Tracie Rees, Revenues and Benefit Manager, Ext. 7520 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



go3734al page 1 

 
WARDS AFFECTED - ALL 

  

CABINET 29 NOVEMBER 2004
 

 
WAIVER OF CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

 
 
Report of the Town Clerk & Corporate Director of Resources, Access & Diversity 
 
1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this Report is to advise Cabinet of Waivers to Contract 

Procedure Rules approved by the Town Clerk, as required by paragraph 4.2(b) 
of these Rules. 

 
 
2 REPORT 
 
2.1 Waivers of Contract Procedures Rules approved by the Town Clerk in the period 

July 2004 – October 2004 are as follows: 
 

Scheme Contract Procedure 
Rule Affected Reason for Waiver 

2.1(a) 
Supporting People 
Programme 
Accommodation 
scheme for 
vulnerable young 
people from BME 
background 
 

Para 6, 7 and 8 The service provider originally 
planned to provide this could not do 
so.  The scheme had to commence 
in November or it would not remain 
financially viable and the premises 
would have been sold and the 
opportunity lost. 
 
A waiver was therefore granted on 
grounds of urgency. 

2.
[...]
Its main purpose is to show 

how the Council intends to deliver high quality and on-going maintenance of New 
Walk over the next 10 years.  

 
3 Recommendations 
 Members are recommended to: 

1. Adopt the Management and Maintenance Plan accompanying this 
report as the standard to be achieved.  

  
4 Financial & Legal Implications 
4.1 Financial Implications 
4.1.1 The maintenance of New Walk is not a separate activity but forms part of the 

ongoing services provided by a number of sections undertaking similar activities 
across the city (as outlined in Table 2). 

4.1.2 The costs of this maintenance therefore are not separately identifiable but fall 
within the existing budgets for all these sections. 
Alan Tomlins, 12th August 2004 

 
4.2 Legal Implications 
4.2.1 New Walk and Upper New Walk have been afforded footpath status by the 

Leicestershire Act 1985. This allows New Walk to be kept as a public walk for the 
use and accommodation for the inhabitants of the city. It is an offence to use a 
vehicle on the footpath without lawful authority, enforcement is a matter for the 
police. Each case where there is an application to permit a vehicle on New Walk 
shall be considered on its own merit. 

 Anthony Cross & Taranjit Lalria, 23 August 2004 
  
 
5 Report Author 
 June Gray 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 19



 
G:\SPOTRTCLT\WORD\REPORTS\Creport 

 

 Planner 
 Ext 7281  
 grayj001@leicester.gov.uk 

  

Page 20



 
G:\SPOTRTCLT\WORD\REPORTS\Creport 

 

 
 
 
 
     WARDS AFFECTED: CASTLE 
 
 
 

CABINET 29th NOVEMBER 2004
 

 
 NEW WALK MANAGEMENT & MAINTENANCE PLAN 

 
 
Report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration & Culture 
 

 
Report 
 
1. Background 
1.1 In 2001 a grant of £1.4 million was approved by the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) 

towards the cost of the restoration of New Walk. One of the conditions attached 
to the grant required the Council to put in place, and undertake, high quality 
management and maintenance over the 10 years following comp
[...]
Case for the proposed BSF Programme is 
complete in draft form; 

b. of the financial implications associated with the Capital Programme and the 
risks identified and assumptions underlying the proposals, and 

c. of the proposed consultation strategy and timescale, and seek their approval 
to engage in a consultation process with all Stakeholders. Feedback from the 
consultation will inform a more detailed report to Education and LL Scrutiny in 
early February (tba) and to Cabinet on the 15th February 2005. 

 
2. Summary 
 

The objectives of BSF 
 
2.1 Building Schools for the Future (BSF) is a Department for Education and Skills 

(DfES) capital investment programme intended to transform and modernise 
secondary education. 

 
2.2  BSF will help Leicester schools deliver 
 

• Personalised learning 
• Diversity of schools with a broad range of specialisms 
• Autonomous schools 
• Modern ICT 

Agenda Item 9Page 25



Page 2 of 54 

• Collaborative working 
• Extended services to their communities 

 
2.3 BSF would provide a whole city solution with development in 15 secondary schools, 

2 secondary special schools and 1 secondary age Pupil Referral Unit. The DfES is 
being asked to provide £210 million of capital investment and £24.5 million for ICT. 
With the addition of some modest capital receipts from land sales this would fund 
the programme. 

 
2.4 Development would be over 4 phases, work beginning in 2006 and finishing in 2012 

with a range of 
 

• New build 
• Refurbishment 
• Re-modelling 

 
The work would be driven by an inclusive education vision. All buildings would be 
sustainable, energy efficient, low maintenance and technologically advanced. The 
programme is designed to develop Leicester as an online learning city. 
 

2.5 The programmes would be procured through a Public Private Partnership (PPP) 
called a Local Education Partnership (LEP). This is a modern procurement model 
that has been developed for, and works successfully in the NHS. Le
[...]
 
stage making a formal commitment to a bid for BSF funding. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

The Cabinet is recommended to 
 

a) Authorise the Director of Education and Lifelong Learning to undertake 
stakeholder’s consultation around the entire SBC and with specific regard to the 
affordability options referred to in section 2 of the report. 

 
b) Request the Director of Education and Lifelong Learning to bring back a report in 

February 2005 detailing the results of the stakeholder’s consultation. 
 

c) Request the Director of Education and Lifelong Learning to bring a report to 
Cabinet in February 2005 seeking approval, subject to consultation, of the 
Strategic Business Case for the BSF Programme and the Outline Business Case 
for Phase 1 schools. (The SBC and OBC are planned to be considered by the 
DfES in March for approval of funding) 

 
d) Note that at this stage no agreement to go ahead with BSF is being taken, even 

in principle. A decision on whether to progress will be taken in February, based 
on results of the consultation and developing work on programme design, 
affordability and risk. 

 
 
4. Headline Financial and Legal Implications 

 
4.1 The estimated revenue costs of the BSF programme are £3.3m in 2008/09 (4 

schools) rising to £13.5m in 2011/12 (18 schools).  Part of this cost can be met from 
schools budgets.  The programme is for 25 years. 

 
4.2 The City Council’s contribution to the costs can increase year on year from £0.9m in 

2008/09 to £4.1m in 2011/12 without recourse to Council tax rises.  This comes from 
passport growth, secondary review savings and CMF contributions.   

 

Page 27



Page 4 of 54 

4.3 After allowing for the above Council contribution and existing schools’ budgets there 
is an affordability gap of £4.1m. 

 
4.4 Three options for bridging this affordability gap are considered.  The cost of bridging 

the affordability gap to the Council ranges from £1.6 to £2.4m over four years. The 
cost to schools ran

Minutes of the meeting


 

44 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
Held: MONDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2004 at 5.00pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Willmott - Chair 
Councillor Draycott - Vice-Chair 

 
Councillor Bhatti Councillor Getliffe 

  Councillor Corrall  Councillor Kitterick 
      

* * *   * *   * * * 
122. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were requested to declare any interests they may have in the 

business to be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 applied to them. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

COUNCILLOR RAMNIK KAVIA 
 
The meeting stood for a minutes silence in tribute to the late Councillor Ramnik 
Kavia.  
 
123. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Leader announced that following the election of the Labour administration 

by full Council on 25 November 2004,  portfolios had been allocated as follows: 
 
Councillor Willmott – Leader and Regeneration and Property 
Councillor Draycott – Deputy Leader and Resources 
Councillor Kitterick – Transport 
Councillor Getliffe – Social Care and Health 
Councillor Corrall – Neighbourhoods and Environment 
Councillor Bhatti – Housing 
Councillor Waddington – Education  
Councillor Connelly – Leisure 
 
The Leader also announced that it was the intention of the Cabinet to propose 
six changes to current Council policy: 
 



 

45 

1) reinstate concessionary fares before 9.30am for the elderly, disabled 
and unemployed by Spring 2005, 

2) removal of charges for public conveniences by Christmas 2004, 
3) reinstate community transport provision, 
4) removal of the charge for admission to the Guildhall immediately,  
5) ensure Humberstone Park Café remains open, 
6) increase the grant to the Urban Regeneration Company by £50,000 per 

annum, which will be matched by £50,000 each from the East Midlands 
Development Agency and the English Partnerships.  

 
The Leader asked the Chief Executive for advice regarding whether the six 
proposals were achievable, and it was reported that in principle arrangements 
could be made to cover the costs for this financial year, but there would be 
issues regarding building the costs into the base budget from April 2005 which 
would need to be worked on.  
 
The Leader also thanked his colleagues and Officers for their work since the 
full Council meeting.  
 

124. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

  
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2004, 

having been circulated to Members be taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.  

 
125. MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
 Resources and Equal Opportunities Scrutiny Committee – 11 November 2004  

  
The Committee resolved the following at the above meeting. 
  

- That the Committee requests that Cabinet adopt a policy which 
respects and upholds the right of free speech in the City, within the 
bounds of the law, and that any exceptions are agreed cross party, 
and 

 
- that a further report be submitted to the Committee when a policy on 

how to deal with applications is proposed.  
  
Councillor Willmott expressed the Cabinet’s support for the proposals of 
Scrutiny, and asked for a report to be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Cabinet endorsing the right of free speech in the City, and that any exceptions 
to this should be agreed between all 3 political parties on the Council.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
 That a report be submitted to the next meeting for the Cabinet to 

endorse the right of free speech in the City.  



 

46 

  
Overseas Links Working Party – 28 October 2004 
 
The Working Party resolved the following at the above meeting. 
 

- That clarification be sought from Cabinet about Officers making 
overseas visits.  

 
Councillor Willmott suggested that these be considered and fed into the budget 
process for the next financial year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the comments of the Overseas Links Working Party on the 

budget be considered and fed into the budget process for the 
next financial year.  

 
126. PRESENTATION ON RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 This item was withdrawn as most of the Members had already heard the 

presentation.  
 

127. COUNCIL TAX PROGRESS REPORT - HALF YEAR ENDED 30 
SEPTEMBER 2004 

 
 Councillor Draycott submitted a report updating the Cabinet on progress made 

with the collection of local taxes owed to the Council, and the initiatives being 
deployed by the Housing Department to increase the income to the Authority in 
respect of Council Tax and Business rate payments for 2004/05 and in future 
years. Councillor Draycott sought the Cabinet’s support for the ongoing and 
proposed initiatives with the exception of the proposal to change the system of 
payment dates, which she felt needed further consideration.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the progress to date to collect the charges be noted, 
 
 (2) that, with the exception of the proposed change of 

payment dates, the initiatives detailed in paragraph 2 of 
the Supporting Information to increase in year collection 
rates for 2004/05 be endorsed, as well as the ongoing 
improvements detailed in paragraph 3 of the Supporting 
Information, to achieve upper quartile of the National Best 
Value Performance Indicators within 3 years, 

 
(3) that the strong enforcement approach, including committal 

action, to facilitate the collection of Council Tax and 
Business Rates be supported, and  

 
(4)  that the Corporate Director of Housing be authorised, in 



 

47 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, any 
decision relating to changes in the date of payment 
collection.  

 
128. WAIVER OF CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 
 Councillor Willmott submitted a report advising Cabinet of waivers to contract 

procedure rules, approved by the Town Clerk, as required by paragraph 4.2(b) 
of these rules.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
  That the waivers be noted.  
 

129. NEW WALK MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE PLAN 
 
 Councillor Willmott submitted a report seeking Cabinet’s support for the 10 year 

Management and Maintenance Plan for New Walk.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Cabinet adopt the Management and Maintenance Plan 

accompanying the report as the standard to be achieved.  
 

130. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE 
 
 Councillor Willmott submitted a report advising the Cabinet of the Strategic 

Business Case (SBC) for the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
programme, the financial implications associated with the Capital Programme 
and the risks identified and assumptions underlying the proposals, and of the 
proposed consultation and timescale.  
 
The Cabinet requested that special schools be excluded from the Building 
Schools for the Future programme, and that further consultation take place with 
the parents and carers of children attending special schools. It was reported 
that this would be possible, but that there should be no change in the capital 
investment bid which would be submitted as part of the programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the Corporate Director of Education and Lifelong 
Learning be authorised to undertake stakeholder’s 
consultation around the entire Strategic Business Case 
(SBC) and with specific regard to the affordability options 
referred to in section 2 of the report, with the exclusion of 
special schools from the consultation,  

 
(2) that the Corporate Director of Education and Lifelong 

Learning be requested to bring back a report in February 
2005 detailing the results of the stakeholder’s consultation, 



 

48 

 
(3) that the Corporate Director for Education and Lifelong 

Learning be requested to bring a report to Cabinet in 
February 2005 seeking approval, subject to consultation, 
of the SBC for the Building Schools for the Future 
Programme (BSF) and the Outline Business Case (OBC) 
for phase 1 schools the SBC and OBC to be considered by 
the DfES in March for approval of funding, 

 
(4) to note that at this stage no agreement to go ahead with 

BSF has been taken, even in principle, a decision on 
whether to progress will be taken in February, based on 
the consultation and developing work on programme 
design, affordability and risk, 

 
(5) that special schools be removed from the BSF 

consultation, and that consultation be undertaken with the 
parents and carers of children at these schools, but that 
the BSF capital investment bid remain unchanged to retain 
funding options, and 

 
(6) that the decision is considered urgent because of the need 

to move quickly to the consultation phase, so as to ensure 
that adequate consultation takes place before the final 
decision is taken in February 2005; and that Cabinet 
procedure rule 12.d (that no call in may be made if the 
Cabinet decides when making a decision that the matter is 
urgent for specified reasons) shall apply. 

 
131. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 5.25pm.  

 


